STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: North Beach Neighbors Alliance Case No.: FEC 15-514

TO: North Beach Neighbors Alliance

Brad Bonessi, Chair 7330 Ocean Terrace, #2702 Miami Beach, FL 33141 Rafael E. Grenado, City Clerk City of Miami Beach 1700 Convention Center Drive Miami Beach, FL 33139

NOTICE OF HEARING (AUTOMATIC FINE)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, **February 17, 2016 at 9:00 am,** or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: **Florida State Conference Center, 555 West Pensacola Street, Room #108, Tallahassee, Florida 32306.**

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will *not* be permitted to address the Commission. In addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will *not* be permitted to attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Amy McKeever Toman

Executive Director Florida Elections Commission February 2, 2016 Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider **an appeal from an automatic fine**, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order before a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order after a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a **probable cause hearing**, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. *Respondent may not testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.* The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be *charged* with a violation and, before the Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an **informal hearing**, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

CASE REPORT

Case Number: FEC-15-514

CANDIDATE []

POLITICAL PARTY [8]

PC [X]

CCE[]

ECO[]

STATE []

DISTRICT []

COUNTY []

CITY [X]

NAME: NORTH BEACH NEIGHBORS ALLIANCE

DATE APPEAL RECEIVED: 12/11/15

DATE REPORT DUE: 10/30/15 (2015 G3)

DATE OF HAND DELIVERED: 11/20/15

DATE FILING OFFICER RECEIVED REPORT: 11/20/15

NUMBER OF DAYS LATE: 21

AMOUNT OF FINE: \$1,637.50

Fine Based on: () Number of Days (X) 25% of Receipts () 25% of Expenditures

TOTAL RECEIPTS FOR REPORTING PERIOD: \$6,550.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR REPORTING PERIOD: \$5,528.81

DATE FIRST NOTIFICATION WAS SENT: 12/1/15

SUMMARY: North Beach Neighbors Alliance is a political committee (PC) registered with the City of Miami Beach, Florida. The PC's chair and treasurer is Brad Bonessi.

The PC is appealing the fine claiming that unusual circumstances existed that caused the report to be untimely filed. According to Mr. Bonessi, "We live at 7330 Ocean Terrace and the items that had been sent to our building did not have my signature for Proof of Delivery nor the front desk and I did receive it two weeks later and hence missed the dates to send in the campaign itemized treasury report on time. I went to City Hall and the city clerk, Rafael Granado was very helpful and he explained exactly what I had to do and I then did the summary report and he explained that I would be fined, but that I could appeal to "Florida Election commission" and I'm hoping you will be understanding that this was the first time we ever ran a campaign and hopefully my last. Thank you so much for understanding this in advance".

- The 2015 G3 Report covers the time period from 10/17/15 through 10/29/15.
- The PC reported receiving 12 contributions, while making 4 expenditures during this reporting period.

PRIOR CASES: This PC is currently being investigated for the alleged late filing of an additional campaign report. Case #15-515 will also be heard during the February 2016 Commission meeting

R

To: Florida Election commission pursuant 106.07(8)(C),

We are writing you today to appeal the fine that we received for the 2015-G3 and the 2015–R2 in the amount of \$1,978.61. We are a grassroots organization called "North Beach Neighbors Alliance" which we registered on October 21st 2015. Because we had never had run a political campaign and we needed to add this to our lawn signs, which we did not know until after the fact. The campaign was "Save Ocean Terrace" to help preserve the small Ocean side area from being overdeveloped and we took on the Developer "Ocean Terrace LLC" that spent \$800,000 (compared to our \$7,000) on his campaign and we won the ballot question with 55% against 45% of the vote.

We live at 7330 Ocean Terrace and the items that had been sent to our building did not have my signature for Proof of Delivery nor the front desk and I did receive it two weeks later and hence missed the dates to send in the campaign itemized treasury report on time.

I went to City Hall and the city clerk, Rafael Granado was very helpful and he explained exactly what I had to do and I then did the summary report and he explained that I would be fined, but that I could appeal to "Florida Election commission" and I'm hoping you will be understanding that this was the first time we ever ran a campaign and hopefully my last.

Thank you so much for understanding this in advance.

Kind regards,

Brad Bonessi

7330 Ocean Terrace #2702

Sul Sone son

Miami Beach FL 33141

617 990 2544

MIAMIBEACH

City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov Office of the City Clerk Rafael E. Granado Tel: 305-673-7411 Fax: 786-394-4127

Email: CityClerk@miamibeachfl.gov

December 1, 2015

Certified Mail No. 7015 1520 0002 9253 6437

Brad Bonessi 6538 Collins Ave.: Ste. 84 Miami Beach, FL 33141

RE: Notice of Late Report

Dear Mr. Bonessi:

This letter is to inform you that your Campaign Reports 2015-G3; 2015-R1; and 2015-R2 were received on November 20, 2015, but were all filed late. The 2015-G3 report was due on October 30, 2015 (21 days late), the 2015-R1 report was due on November 6, 2015 (14 days late), and the 2015-R2 report was due on November 13, 2015 (7 days late).

Pursuant to Florida Statutes §106.07(8)(b), upon determining that a report is late, the filing officer shall immediately notify the candidate or chair of the political committee as to the failure to file a report by the designated due date and that a fine is being assessed for each late day. The fine shall be \$50 per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter, \$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25 percent of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report, However, for the reports immediately preceding each special primary election, special election, primary election, and general election, the fine is \$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25 percent of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater. for the period covered by the late report...

The fine, according to this calculation, is \$1,637.50 for the 2015 G3 report; \$0.00 for the 2015-R1 report; and \$341.11 for the 2015-R2 report. The total fine is \$1,978.61. This fine is payable to the City of Miami Beach, c/o Office of the City Clerk, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139, and made payable to the City of Miami Beach within 20 days after receipt of the notice of payment due, unless appeal is made to the Florida Elections Commission pursuant to §106.07(8)(c). The mailing address of the Florida Elections Commission is: 107 West Gaines Street, Collins Building, Ste. 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050.

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully,

Rafael E. Granado

City Clerk

REG/Ih

F:\CLER\CLER\000_ELECTION\0000_2015 GENERAL AND SPECIAL ELECTIONS\CORRESPONDENCE\North Beach Neighbors Alliance Notice of Late Report.docx

his bring the second DER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY omplete Items 1, 2, and 3. A. Signature rint your name and address on the reverse ☐ Agent) that we can return the card to you. ☐ Addressee tach this card to the back of the mailpiece, B. Received by (Photed Name) C. Date of Delivery on the front if space permits. ticle Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from item 13/ [] Yes North Beach Neighbors Alliance If YES, enter delivery address below: c/o Brad Bonessi 6538 Collins Avenue; Ste. 84 Miami Beach, FL 33141 Service Type Priority Mail Express® Adult Signature ☐ Registered Mail™ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery Certified Mall® Registered Mall Restricted 9590 9403 0953 5223 4963 26 Delivery Return Receipt for Merchandise Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Collect on Delivery Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery cle Number (Transfer from service label) Signature Confirmation™ sured Mall 1520 0002 9253 6437 Signature Confirmation sured Mail Restricted Delivery, yer \$500) Restricted Delivery rm 3811, July 2016 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3. ☐'Agent Print your name and address on the reverse X ☐ Addresse so that we can return the card to you. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Délivery Attach this card to the back of the mailpied or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: ' D. Is delivery address different from Item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below: ID No **Brad Bonessi** North Beach Neighbors Alliance 6538 Collins Ave., Ste. 84 Miami Beach, FL 33141 Service Type ☐ Priority Mail Express® ☐ Registered Mall™ □ Adult Signature ☐ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery ☐ Certified Mail® Registered Mall Restricted Delivery Return Receipt for Merchandise Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 9590 9403 0953 5223 4953 36 Collect on Delivery Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery ☐ Signature Confirm, ico Article Number (Transfer from service label) CJ Signature Confirmat nsured Mail sured Mall Restricted Delivery Restricted Dell' 015 1520 0002 9253 6505 Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Dome-

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY						
(1) BRIMBUNES CAOCHABONETI NEUGhin Alla Name						
(2) 1330 CEAN Trom 121 Address (number and street)	CITY CLERK'S OFFICE					
in Am. Bent Fe 331cul/ City, State, Zip Code						
Check here if address has changed	(3) ID Number: 28					
(4) Check appropriate box(es):	C 00 Y					
☐ Candidate Office Sought: ☑ Political Committee (PC) ☐ Electioneering Communications Org. (ECO) ☐ Party Executive Committee (PTY) ☐ Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an individual making electioneering communications)	Check here if PC or ECO has disbanded Check here if PTY has disbanded Check here if no other IE or EC reports will be filed					
(5) Report	Identifiers					
Cover Period: From 10 / 21 / 15 To	10 29 15 Report Type: 63					
ズ Original ☐ Amendment ☐ Spe	ecial Election Report					
(6) Contributions This Report	(7) Expenditures This Report					
Cash & Checks \$, _6_, 55000_	Monetary Expenditures \$, 5_, 538_81					
Loans \$,,	Transfers to Office Account \$,					
Total Monetary \$, 6_, 550 v2	Total Monetary \$,					
In-Kind \$,,						
	(8) Other Distributions					
(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date \$ 6 \ \sum_{\infty} 00	(10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date \$,					
(11) Cert It is a first degree misdemeanor for any pers						
I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, corn	- '					
,						
(Type name) ☐ Individual (only for IE ☐ Treasurer ☐ Deputy Treasurer or electioneering comm)	(Type name) ☐ Candidate ☐ Chairperson (only for PC and PTY)					
X Lui Bowen	X Sud Sanemi Signature					

DS-DE 12 (Rev. 11/13)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

4

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT – ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name <u>Bread Bancs SI Cnorth Brah Myther Affairer</u>) (2) I.D. Number

(3) Cover Period 16 / 21 / 15 through 10 / 29 / 15 (4) Page 1 of 2

				ſ· ·		T	
(5) Date	(7) Full Name	(8)		(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)
(6)	(Last, Suffix, First, Middle)			}			
Sequence	Street Address &	a	ontributor	Contribution	In-kind		-
Number	City, State, Zip Code	Туре	Occupation	Туре	Description	Amendment	Amount
	Joseph Vazgetz						
10/21/15	i					1	}
	81) Stallwater An						
,	MB FC 33/4/	47	Reford				\$500
<u></u>		_ل_	10011104	CHE			
10,01,10	Banne Schuater					į	
10121 113	73300 can tout 3602						
	muniBeachfe						
l	3314	I	markony	CHE			\$300
	James McKonin		parace sup				
10122115	1	2	·				
	1330 ocen tru 24	ر	a a 1 1.0°				
	MB FL 33/4/	سد	cruscial			{	н.
3		上	Inastry	CHE		<u> </u>	\$100
	TracyRav (7330 Ocean tont 110)	ļ	·				
10122115	7330 Ocean tot 1102						
•	MB FC 33/41		SCUMM				
LI	MB PC 3719	£	SCUMH FORM	CHE		Ì	500
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	0116			300
1.0.22.00	Eliz htsalfana	•		}			
10/22/1	7330 oce on bon \$ 204						
			musica				<i>u</i> _
5	MB FC 3314/		THUSTON	CHE			\$1,000
<u> </u>	Patricia Sartingalo SHIERRI ARVIVALLE 7350 don prof 501						
1012-315	CHERRI ADVILLE		,	ļ			
	7240 day prof 501		Teacher				iet
			/,	, ,			g 100
6		I	Paptist	CHE		<u> </u>	
	michael Amyro	;					tra
10/24/15	33 ocem for	}					\$500
	135000		salcs	}			
	MB FC 33141	$_{\tau}$	sak we	CHE			
1		سل	I'm we	CHE			

DS-DE 13 (Rev. 11/13)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES

Page 2 of 4

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Bens Bures (Cnorth Beach Nugler Allers) (2) I.D. Number

(3) Cover Period 10 121 115 through 10 1 29 1 15 (4) Page 2 of 2

(5)	/7\	<u> </u>	/9)	(0)	(10)	(14)	(12)
(5) Date	(7) Full Name		(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)
(6)	(Last, Suffix, First Middle)	1		1		Ì	1
Sequence	Street Address &	C	ontributor	Contribution	In-kind		
Number	City, State, Zip Code	Туре	Occupation	Туре	Description	Amendment	Amount
10124115	50spor VASquet 877 Stallwatern.						
8	MB FC 33141	I	retord	CHE			\$500
10 125 15	Glandin Philps nelson manages						
9	9555,5 Hore APTY MB FL 3314	I	teachis	CHE			\$250
10,25,15	Occur temenan UC 1370 ocen tembel 2203 MB FL 3344	!	,				
10		В	MALICITUY	CHE			\$1,500
10,26,15	BRIAN BINGS4) TR BULT 7370 cm for 2700		Salzs				ai
.11	MB FL 3324	I	MARKely	CHF			\$1,000
10,27,15	Livery US LCC Arnc Lenbury 7370 Ocembr 2004		. (,	\$300
12	MB FL 33/41	В	Twackey	CHE			B 200
							!
1 1							
					i	-	
_		1			<u>'</u>		

DS-DE 13 (Rev. 11/13)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES

Page 3. F4

CAMPAIGN THEASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Halle NEW POLICES CONTO CASCALA (COMME HUME)	(2) I.D. Number
(3) Cover Period 10 12(11/ through 10 12011	(4) Page of

(5)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)
(6) Sequence Number	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) Street Address & City, State, Zip Code	Purpose (add office sought if contribution to a candidate)	Expenditure Type	Amendment	Amount
10/21/15	1709 NW 82nd AUC Doral FC 33126		mont		\$ 1,043,25
10/22/15 2	Clubtyers 2300 MW 7 AVC MARM FG 33127		mon z		91188556
10/93/15	musud Herald corolmer mojered 786-201 4822		'way!		\$ 1,700
10/24/K	m puccess 601 NN 82-rd ALC # 432 Plantamute		MINE		\$ 1700
/ /					
//					

DS-DE 14 (Rev. 11/13)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES

Fage 4 of 4



City of Miami Beach North Beach Neighbor Alliance Camm, Patrick

to:

cedric oliver@myfloridalegal.com

01/15/2016 08:40 AM

Hide Details

From: "Camm, Patrick" < PatrickCamm@miamibeachfl gov>

To: "cedric oliver@myfloridalegal com" <cedric oliver@myfloridalegal com>

2 Attachments





North Beach Neighbor Alliance CMB1 pdf North Beach Neighbors Alliance CMB2 pdf

Good afternoon,

Attached are the requested documents pertaining to Brad Bonessi, registered Chair Person/Treasurer for the Miami Beach Political Committee: North Beach Neighbor Alliance

Additionally, below is the filling history for North Beach Neighbor Alliance's Campaign Treasure's Reports Please let us know if you need any additional information

Report Type	Due Date	Received Date
G3	10 30 2015	11 20 2015
R1	11 06 2015	11.20 2015
R2	11 13 2015	11 20 2015
M11	12 10 2015	12 07 2015
M12	01 10 2016	01.08 2016

Please confirm receipt

Regards,

MALHBEACH

Patrick Camm, Records Management Specialist OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, FL 33139

Tel: 305-673-7411/ Fax: 305-673-7254 / www.miamibeachfl.gov

We are committed to providing excellent public service and safety to all who live, work and play in our vibrant, tropical, historic community.

Hatfield, Liliam

From:

Hatfield, Liliam

Sent:

Monday, October 26, 2015 10:59 AM

To:

No Beach Neighbors Alliance - Brad Bonessi

Cc:

No Beach Neighbors Alliance - Jan Roelf Bult; No Beach Neighbors Alliance - Bill Vitel;

Hatfield, Liliam

Subject:

North Beach Neighbors Alliance

Attachments:

North Beach Neighbors Alliance letter pdf

Attached please find correspondence acknowledging documents filed on October 21, 2015 with the Office of the City Clerk, along with a list of Important Dates and Deadlines.

The originals are being sent via certified mail, with a copy of the PAC handbook.

The Political Action Committee Handbook can also be accessed online at http://dos.myflorida.com/media/693806/political-committee-handbook.pdf

Regards,



Liliam Hatfield, Assistant City Clerk

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, FL 33139

Tel: 305-673-7411/ Fax: 305-673-7254 / www.miamibeachfl.gov

We are committed to providing excellent public service and safety to all who live, work and play in our vibrant, tropical, historic community

MIAMIBEACH

City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Tel: 305-673-7411, Fax: 305-673-7254

Email: LiliamHatfield@miamibeachfl.aov

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NO. 7014 1200 0000 2403 0899

October 26, 2015

North Beach Neighbors Alliance c/o Brad Bonessi 7330 Ocean Ter #2702 Miami Beach, Florida, 33141

Dear Mr. Bonessi:

Please be advised that the Miami Beach Office of the City Clerk received the following paperwork, relating to the Political Committee known as "North Beach Neighbors Alliance," on October 21, 2015:

Form DS-DE 5 - Statement of Organization of Political Committee

For your records, we have included a copy of said form showing proof of receipt by the Office of the City Clerk

As the area, scope and jurisdiction of the Political Committee are "municipal ballot issues," you must file all paperwork with the City of Miami Beach Office of the City Clerk, located at 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida, 33139

Included herein is a form entitled "important Dates and Deadlines - Updated", listing the dates the Campaign Treasurer's Reports are due, Report Codes/Types, periods covered and other relevant dates and information for the City of Miami Beach November 3, 2015 General Election and the November 17, 2015 Runoff Election, if one is necessary. Please note that the next Campaign Treasurer's Report is due October 30, 2015, G3 — covering periods from 10.17.15 to 10.29.15.

I have also attached hereto the Political Committee Handbook, dated August 2015, prepared by the Florida Department of State

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at 305 673 7411.

Regards,

Assistant City Clerk

LH/pc

Electronic Copies to:

Jan Roelf Bult, Director <u>JrBult@gmail.com</u> Bill Vitel, Director <u>wvitale@vitcomusa.com</u>



IMPORTANT DATES AND DEADLINES - UPDATED

Date of Election / Voter Registration

General Election:

11.03.15

Voter Registration Book Closing:

10.05.15

Run-Off Election, if necessary:

11.17.15

Voter Registration Book Closing:

10.19.15

Qualifying Period

Dates:

Tuesday, September 8, 2015 through Friday, September 11, 2015

Hours:

8:30 a m. to 5:00 p.m.

Location: Miami Beach City Hall

Office of the City Clerk, 1700 Convention Center Drive, 1st Floor

Miami Beach, FL 33139

DUE DATE	Campaign Treasurer's Report, and if applicable, Paid Campaign Workers Participation in Absentee Ballot Activities Report (MD-ED 26)	PERIOD COVERED FROM/TO				
	CODE/TYPE					
01.12.15	2014-M12	12 01 14 to 12 31 14				
02 10 15	2015-M01	01 01 15 to 01 31 15				
03 10 15	2015-M02	02 01 15 to 02 28 15				
04 10.15	2015-M03	03 01 15 to 03 31 15				
05.11.15	2015-M04	04.01.15 to 04.30.15				
06.10.15	2015-M05	05.01.15 to 05.31.15				
07 10 15	2015-M06	06 01 15 to 06 30 15				
08 10.15	2015-M07	07 01 15 to 07 31 15				
08 25 15	Last day to submit Petitions in Lieu of Paying the Municipal Qualifying Fee Must submit no later than noon on the 14 th day prior to the first day of qualifying as a candidate					
09 10 15	2015-M08	08 01 15 to 08 31 15				
10 05.15	Last day to designate poll watcher(s) for Early Voting. Due before noon to the City Clerk Candidates may have one watcher in each early voting area at any one time. Must utilize Form DS-DE 125					
10.09 15	G1 - 25 days prior to General Election	09 01 15 to 10 02 15				
10 20 15	Last day to designate poll watcher(s) for Election Day. Due before noon to the City Clerk. Candidates may have one watcher in each polling room at any one time. Must utilize Form DS-DE 125.					

10,23 15	G2 - 11 days prior to General Election	10 03 15 to 10 16 15					
10.29.15	Last day to accept contributions prior to the General Election. (See Florida Statutes § 106 08(3)(a))						
10.30 15	G3 - 4 days prior to General Election	10.17,15 to 10.29,15					
10.31.15 *		Last day to designate poll watcher(s) for Early Voting Run-Off Election (if necessary). Due before noon to the City Clerk. Candidates may have one watcher in each early voting area at any time. Must utilize Form DS-DE 125					
11.03.15	General Election						
11 03:15 *	Last day to designate poll watcher(s) for Run-Off Election Day (if necessary) Due before noon to the City Clerk. Candidates may have one watcher in each polling room at any one time. Must utilize Form DS-DE 125						
11.06 15	R1 – 11 days prior to the Run-Off Election	10.30.15 to 10.30.15					
11.12.15	Last day to accept contributions prior to the Run-Off E 106 08(3)(a))	election (See Florida Statutes §					
11.13.15	R2 - 4 days prior to the Run-Off Election	10 31 15 to 11 12 15					
11 17 15	Run-Off Election						
12 10 15	TR - 90 Days Termination Report After Qualifying For candidates who are unopposed or do not qualify, following the last day of qualifying for office. (See Florida Statutes §§ 106 07 (1)(c) and 106 141 (1))	09 01 15 to 12 10 15					
02 01 16	TR - 90 Days After General Election For candidates elected or eliminated on the General Election. (See Florida Statutes § 106.141 (1))	10 30 15 to 02.01 16					
02 15 16	TR - 90 Days After Run-Off Election. For candidates elected or eliminated on the Run-Off Election. (See Florida Statutes § 106.141 (1))	11 13 15 to 02 15 16					

^{*}Denotes latest changes - Updated August 27, 2015

Dates are subject to change. Please contact the Office of the City Clerk for possible updates

English

Customer Service

USPS Mobile

Register / Sign In

■USPS.COM®

USPS Tracking®



Customer Service > Have questions? We're here to help



Get Easy Tracking Updates > Sign up for My USPS.

Tracking Number: 70141200000024030899

Product & Tracking Information

Postal Product:

Features: Cortified Mail

DATE & TIME

STATUS OF ITEM

LOCATION

October 31, 2015, 12:31

Delivered

MIAMI BEACH, FL 33141

Your item was delivered at 12,31 pm on Oclober 31 2015 in MIAMI BEACH Ft. 33141

October 27 2015 7:47 pm

Departed USPS Facility

OPA LOCKA FL 33054

October 27 2015 8:39 am

Arrived at USPS Facility

OPA LOCKA FL 33054

Track Another Package

Tracking (or receipt) number

70141200000024030899

Track It

Manage Incoming Packages

Available Actions

Track all your packages from a dashboard No tracking numbers necessary

Sign up for My USPS >



HELPFUL LINKS Contact Us Site Index

FAQs

ON ABOUT USPS COM About USPS Home Newsroom USPS Service Updates Forms & Publications

Government Services

OTHER USPS SITES **Business Customer Gateway** Postal Inspectors Inspector General Postal Explorer

National Postal Museum Resources for Developers LEGAL INFORMATION Privacy Policy Terms of Use FQIA

No FEAR Act EEO Data

Copyright @ 2016 USPS All Rights Reserved

Search or Enter a Tracking Number

SENDER: COM. LETE THIS SECTION.	COMPLETE THISCTION ON A. Signature	DELIVERY
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 	X B. Received by (Printed Name)	☐ Agent☐ Addressee☐ C. Date of Delivery
or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: North Beach Neighbors Alliance Brad Bonessi	D is delivery address different from if YES, enter delivery address	
7330 Ocean Ter #2702 Miami Beach, FL 33141		
9590 9403 0291 5155 1 <i>777</i> 10	3. Service Type D Adult Signature Adult Signature Restricted Delivery Certified Mail Cortified Mail Restricted Delivery Collect on Delivery	☐ Priority Mail Express® ☐ Registered Mail™ ☐ Registered Mail Restricted Delivery ☐ Return Receipt for Morchandise
 2 Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7014 1200 0000 2403 0899	Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Clasured Mall sured Mall Restricted Delivery vor \$500)	☐ Signature Confirmation™ ☐ Signature Confirmation Restricted Delivery
 PS Form 3811, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053		Domestic Return Receipt

U.S. Postal Service:

GERTUFIED WAIL. REGEIPT

(Pomestic Mall Only Not Instrume Coverage Provided)

For Addiving Information Visit our vehicle as www.usps.com

Postago S

Cortified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsoment Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsoment Required)

Total Postage & Fees \$

Sont To North Beach Neighbors Alliance Brad Boness
Street Apit. Noi: 7330 Ocean Ter 1tt 2702

City State 21P+4 Miami Reach JFL 33141

ESTATE EDOMESTICATION

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE



First-Class Mail Postage & Fees Paid USPS Permit No. G-10

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+49 in this box•

City of Miami Beach
City Clerk's Office
1700 Convention Center Drive
Miami Beach, FL 33139

USPS TRACKING#



7590_9403_0291_5155_1777_10

1 0899	10899	U.S. Postal Service. CERTIFIED MAIL., RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only: Northsurance Coverage Provided) For delivery information visit our wobsite at www.usps.com.
0 0000 2403	0 8090 2403	Postage \$ Contilled Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)
7014 120	7014 120	Total Postago & Food \$ Sont To North Beach Neighbors Alliance/Boal Bonessi or PO Box No. 7330 Ocean Tecrt 2702 City, State. 21844 Miami Beach, FL 33141 Estorms 2019/2010/18/2010

STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION OF POLITICAL COMMITTEE

(PLEASE TYPE)

OFFICE USE ONLY

RECENTED 2015 061 21 PM 1: 10

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

1. Full Name of Committee North Beach Neighbors Alliance

Telephone 617 990 2544

Mailing Address (include city, state and zip code) 6538 Collins Ave, Suite 84, Miami Beach, Fl 33141

Street Address (include city, state and zip code)
7330 Ocean Ter. Cu 3&4, Miami Beach, FL 33141

2. Affiliated or Connected Organizations (includes other committees of continuous existence and political committees)

Mailing Address	Relationship
6538 Collins Ave, Suite 84, Miami Beach, FL 33141	Grass Root Movement
	6538 Collins Ave, Suite 84, Miami Beach, FL

- 3. Area, Scope and Jurisdiction of the Committee Miami Beach/North Beach 33141
- 4. Nature of Organization or Organization's Special Interest (e.g., medical, legal, education, etc.)

Political Advocates

5. Identify by Name, Address and Position, the Custodian of Books and Accounts (include treasurer's name)

Full Name	Mailing Address	Committee Title or Position
Brad Bonessi BRAD Bonessi & Comay co	7330 Ocean Ter. #2702, Miami Beach, Fl 33141	Chair Person/Treasurer
Jan Roelf Bult TRBUCT of Mail con	7330 Ocean Ter. #2702, Miami Beach, Fl. 33141	Director
Bill Vitel	7330 Ocean Ter. #2402, Miami Beach, FL 33141	Director
wiitale@vitcomusa	*Com	}

6. List by Name, Address and Position, Other Principal Officers, Including Officers and Members of the Finance Committee, If Any (include chairman's name)			
Full Name	Mailing Addr	ress Co	ommittee Title or Position
None			
	, Office Sought and Party Affiliang (if none, please indicate)	ation Each Candidate or Oth	ner Individual that this
Full Name	Mailing Address	Office Sought	Party
None			
8. List Any Issues this Committee is Supporting:			
List Any Issues this Committee is Opposing: Opposing Ocean Terrace ballot question of FAR increase			
9. If this Committee is Supporting the Entire Ticket of a Party, Give Name of Party None			
	ution, What Disposition will be WNERS Who Suppo		
11. List all Banks, Safety I	Deposit Boxes, or Other Depos	sitories Used for Committee	Funds
Name of Bank or Depr	ository & Account Number	Mailing	Address
Bank of America, Brad Bonessi Account number: 4436844182 (personal account)		7330 Ocean Ter. #2702	Miami Beach, FL 33141
12. List all Reports Required to be Filed by this Committee with Federal Officials and the Names, Addresses and Positions of Such Officials, If Any			
Report Title	Dates Required to be Filed	Name & Position of Official	Mailing Address
None		-	
STATE OF Florida		Miami-Dad	le county
Brad Bonessi , certify that the information in this Statemen			n in this Statement of
X Signature of Chairman of Political Committee		10-20-2015 Date	

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION PHONE LOG

Case No.: FEC 15-514

Respondent: North Beach Neighbors Alliance

Complainant: Division of Elections

1 Date and time: January 14, 2016 @ 9:45 am

Name: Rafael Granado—Filing Officer

Phone #: (305) 673-7411

Summary: I attempted telephone contact to obtain additional information for Respondent

I left a message with Jason to have the FO return my call.

Memo to File? No Entered by: CKO

2 **Date and time:** January 14, 2016 @ 12:00 pm

Name: Patrick Camm—Asst. FO

Phone #: (305) 673-7400

Summary: I had telephone contact in regards to the message that I left on FO's behalf. Mr Camm advised me that he would be forwarding the requested information to me ASAP

via email. I thanked him for his assistance with this matter.

Memo to File? No Entered by: CKO

3. **Date and time:** January 19, 2016 @ 9:35 am

Name: Patrick Camm—Asst FO

Phone #: (305) 673-7400

Summary: I had telephone contact to check on the status of requested information. I was advised that all of the information should be in my possession prior to the COB. I was advised that the chairman had not completed a DS-DE 6 when he officially registered. I was advised that he will be into the FO's office today by lunchtime to complete required document. Mr. Camm told me that he would forward this information to me upon completion

Memo to File? No Entered by: CKO